
PO~, Ci Q no,--- '] (,-,,-:.1,-
I r I l) I I ),~ ~-_

Regional Inspector General for Audit , ' (/;; ,
Cairo, Egypt . rJ ,,) c-

Financial Audit of the Tabbin Institute for
Metallurgical Studies Under USAID/Egypt's

Science and Technology for Development Project
(USAID/Egypt Project No. 263-0140)

Report No. 6-263-96-14-N
April 3, 1996

rANl:::I1!~ INPORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS
PRIVILEGED • THE RESTRICTIONS

SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BEPORE
'ORlu.,T:ION IS RELEASED TO PUBLIC.



*******

USAID

~.

'..,.. '
CAIRO, EGYPT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAL/AUDIT

April 3, 1996

MEMORANDUM

TO : DIRECTOR USAlD/Egypt, John R. Westley

FROM: RIGIAlC, Lou Mundy

SUBJECT: Financial Audit of the Tabbin Institute for Metallurgical Studies Under
USAlD/Egypt's Science and Technology for Development Project
(USAID/Egypt Project No. 263-0140) .

The attached report, transmitted on January 3, 1996, by Price Waterhouse, presents the
results of a fmancial audit of the Tabbin Institute for Metallurgical Studies (Institute)
under Project Implementation Letter No.3 of the Energy Conservation and Efficiency
Component of the Science and Technology for Development Project; USAlD/Egypt
Project -No. 263-0140. The purpose of the Institute's project is to develop applications
that are directed at selecting, designing, installing, operating and monitoring energy
efficient technologies in public sector companies.

We engaged Price Waterhouse to perform a financial audit of the Institute I s incurred
expenditures of$660,421 (equivalent to LE2,219,021) for the period July 1, 1992 through
January 31, 1995. The purpose of the audit was to evaluate the propriety of costs
incurred during this period. Price Waterhouse also evaluated the Institute's internal
controls and compliance with applicable laws, regulations and agreement terms as
necessary in forming an opinion regarding the Fund Accountability Statement.

The audit report questions $4,550 (equivalent to LEI5,287) in costs billed to
USAlD/Egypt by the Institute. The questioned costs related primarily to materials and
supplies, lease deposits, sales taxes, and salaries determined by the auditors to be
ineligible. Additionally, the auditors noted one reportable condition in the Institute's
internal control structure, and no instances of material noncompliance with applicable
laws, regulations, and agreement terms.

U.S. Mailing Address
USAlD-RlGIA/C Unit 64902

APO AE 09839-4902

Tel. Country Code (202)
357-3909

Fax # (202) 355-4318

#106 Kasr El Ami St.,
Cairo Cenler Building,

Garden City, Cairo, Egypt



Mundy/Westley Memorandum-Audit of
Tabbin InsdtUu for Metollurgical Studies Page 2

In response to the draft report, responsible Institute officials provided additional
explanation to the questioned costs. Price Waterhouse reviewed the Institute's response
to the fmdings and where applicable made adjustments to the report or provided further
clarification of their position (see Appendices A and B).

The following recommendation is· included in the Office of the Inspector General's
recommendation follow-up system.

Recommendation No.1: We recommend that USAID/Egypt resolve the
ineligible questioned cos1s of $4,550 detailed on pages 8 and 9 of the Price
Waterhouse audit report, and recover from the Tabbin Institute for Metallurgical
Studies the amounts detennined to be unallowable.

Recommendation No. I is unresolved and will be considered resolved upon the Mission's
determination of the amount of recovery; it will be considered closed upon the recovery
of funds, offset of funds, or issuance of a bill for collection.

The reportable condition identified by the auditor's review of the Institute's internal
control structure should be handled directly between Mission arid Institute officials.

Please advise this office within 30 days of any action planned or taken to close the
recommendation. Thank you for the cooperation and assistance extended to the audit staff
on this engagement and your continued support of the fmancial audit program in Egypt.

Attachment: a/s



TA881N INSTITUTE FOR METAllURGICAL STUDIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO.3
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT

ENERGY CONSERVATION AND EFFICIENCY COMPONENT
OF THE

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY FOR DEVELOPMENT PROJECT
SUB-GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 263-0140.3

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT
AND ADDmONAL INFORMATION

FOR THE PERIOD
JULY 1, 1992 THROUGH JANUARY 31, 1995



TABBII 11S1TTUTE FOR METAllURGICAL STUDIES

PROJECT IMPLEIIEMTATIOI lETTER 10. 3
UIDER DIE USAlDIEGYPT

ENERGY COIISERVATIOI AID EFFICIEIICY COMPOIIENT
OF DIE

SCIEICE AID TECHIOLOGY FOR DEYB.OPMENT PROJECT
SUB-GRAIIT AGREEMENT 10.2&3-81411.3

FUID ACCOUNTABIlITY STAlBIEIT'
AID ADDmOIW. IIiFORMATIOIL

FOR DIE PERIOD
JULY 1, 1992 DlROUGH JANUARY 31, 1995

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IIITlIODUCTIOIL

Background
Audit Objectives and Scope
Results of Audit
Management Comments
Mission Response

FUIID ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMEIIT

Report of Independent Accountants
Fund Accountability Statement and Notes

INTERNAL COIlTllOL STRUCTURE

Report of Independent Accountants

COMPUAJlCE WITH lAWS AID REGUlATIOIiS

Report of Independent Accountants

APPEIIDICES

Appendix A: Management Comments

Appendix B: Independent Accountants' Response

Appendix C: Mission Response

PAGE

1
1
3
3
3

4
6

10

12



TELEGRAPH:
CAIRO C.R.

Price J1uterhollse

January 3, 1996

Mr. Lou Mundy
Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo
United States Agency for
International Development

Dear Mr. Mundy:

4. Road' 261.
New Maadi.
Cairo. E~YPI

TELEPHONE' 3520 123. 3530 837
FAX: (02) 3530 915
TELEX: 20121 P'W UN

23432 P'W UN
PRICEWATER

226786

•

This report presents the resulls of our financial related audit of project revenues received and costs incurred
by the Tabbin Institute for Metallurgical Studies ("TIMS") of the Energy Conservation and Efficiency Component
of the Science and Technology for Development Project. The audit population includes revenues received and
costs incurred by TIMS under Project Implementation Letter ("PIL") No.3 of the United States Agency for
International Developmenl Mission to Egypl ("USAID/Egypt") Sub-Grant Agreement No. 263-0140.3 ("Sub-Grant
Agreement" or "Project") for the period July 1, 1992 through January 31, 1995.

Background

USAIO/Egypt entered into the Sub-Grant Agreement with the Arab Republic of Egypt on September 27, 1988.
The Sub-Grant Agreement established the Energy Conservation and Efficiency Project (·ECEp·). ECEP is
designed to promote and accelerate the adoption of better commercial technologies and practices to save energy
and increase energy elliciency, and improve the capabilities of Egyptian institutions to promote and implement
energy-saving technology that will enhance productivity. To achieve these objectives, four separate entities were
established under ECEP; TIMS, the Development Research and Technological Planning Center (·DRTPC·), the
Federation of Egyptian Industries (·FEI·). and the Environmenlal Pollution. Protection, Prevention (·Ep3

.) project.
TIMS develops energy technology applications that are directed at selecting, designing, installing, operating and
monitoring energy efficient technologies in public sector companies. In addition, TIMS initiates promotions that
support the proliferation of the developed technologies.

ECEP is segregated into two components; one for Egyptian public sector firms and one for private sector firms.
TIMS is the implementing agency for public sector firms. DRTPC is the implementing agency for private sector
firms. FEI and EpJ support the activities of TIMS and DRTPC. TIMS grant related efforts include:

Power factor improvement projects.
Boiler and furnace tune-up programs.
The promotion of new technologies such as the publication of case studies, press releases to Egyptian
newspapers, and TV interviews.
Conducting training seminars for various members of industry and for the academy community.

PIL No.3, Amendment No.6, dated March 6, 1994, approved funding to TIMS of 4,349,932 Egyptian pounds
("LE") through February 28, 1995, not to exceed 1.331,485 US dollars ("S").

Audit Objectives and Scope

The objective of this engagement was to perform a financial related audit of project revenues received and costs
incurred by TIMS under PIL No.3 of Ihe Sub-Grant Agreement during the period July 1, 1992 through January
31, 1995 (the "audit period·). Specific objectives were to perform and determine the following:



1. Expreu an opinion on whether the fund accountability statement for the USAID/Egypt financed nMS Project
prll8nts fairly, In all material rupeets, project revenuu received and costs incurred for the period under
audit In conformity with generally accepted accounting principles or other comprehensive basis of
accounting, Including the cash receipts and disbursements basis;

2. Determine If the COltl reported al Incurred under PIL No. 3 are In fact allowable and allocable In
accordance with the terms of the PIL;

3. Evaluate and obtain a lufflclent underltandlll9 of the Internal control structure of nMS, assess control risk,
and Identify reportable conditions, Including material internal control weaknesses; and

4. Pertorm tests to determine whether nMS complied, In all material respects, with the terms of the Sub-Grant
Agreement and PIL No.3, and with applicable laws and regulations.

Preliminary planning and review procedures began on July 2, 1995. These procedures consisted of discussions
with personnel from the office of the Regional Inspector General for Audit In Cairo and TIMS management, as
well as I review of Financial Analysll Support Team reports. Audit fieldwork commenced In August 1995 Ind
WIS completed in January 1996.

The scope of our audit included I population of project costs amounting to $660,421 or LE 2,219,021. On a
judgmentll basil, welelected and tuted $200,799 or LE 674,681 (30%) of these costs. Our audit population
also Included $623,563 or LE 2,095,171 of project revenues received. We tested one hundred percent of these
revenues.

Our tests of project costs incurred by nMS included, but were not limited to, the following:

1. Reconciling TIMS project accounting records to billings issued to USAID/Egypt to ensure that project costs
were appropriately supported.

2. Testing project costs funded by USAID/Egypt for allowability and allocability.

3. Determining if fixed asset purchases were appropriate and conformed with the terms of the Sub-Grant
Agreement, PIL No.3, and applicable laws and regulations.

4. Determining if salary costs were adequately supported and approved.

5. Establishing the Idequacy of nMS control procedures to safeguard project fundS/assets.

Except IS discussed In the following paragraph, we conducted our audit in accordance with generally Iccepted
luditlng standardl and the financial ludit requirements of Government Auditing Standards ISlued by the
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurlnce about whether the fund accountability statement is free of material misstatement

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required by paragraph
33 of Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standllirds since no such quality control review program il offered by
profuslonal organizations in Egypt We believe that the effect of this departure from the financial ludlt
requirements of Government Auditing Standards Is not material because we participate in the Price Waterhouse
worldwide Internal quality control program which requires the Price Waterhouse Cairo office to be lubjected,
every three years, to an extensive quality control review by partners and managers from other Price Waterhouse
oftices and firms.

2



•As part of our examination of TIMS, we assessed internal controls in order to determine our auditing procedures.
We also reviewed the Project's compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

Results of Audit

Fund accountability statement

Our audit procedures identified $4,550 or LE 15,287 of ineligible project costs. No unsupported project costs
were identified during our audit. The fund accountability statement and the detail of questioned project costs,
both as incurred in Egyptian pounds, are included in supplemental schedules to this report.

Internal control structure

Our audit procedures identified one reportable condition in the internal control structure of TIMS; this condition
is not considered a material weakness. It relates to management's inconsistent application of proper
procurement procedures; in particular, as they relate to the procurement of goods and services for workshops
and seminars.

Compliance with Sub-Agreemenl's terms and applicable laws and regulations

Our audit procedures identified no instances of material non-compliance with the terms of the Sub-Grant
Agreement and PIL No.3, and with applicable laws and regulations.

Management's Comments

Management's comments have been obtained and are included in Appendix A to this report. In response to
management's comments, we either provided further clarification of our position in Appendix B or have adjusted
our lindings.

Mission Response

The mission's response is included in Appendix C to this report.

This report is intended for the information 01 TIMS management and others within the organization and
USAID/Egypt. However. this report is a matter of public record, and its distribution is not limited.

3



/

4. Aoad261.
New Maadi.
Cairo. Epypt

TELEPHONE
FAX :
TELEX:

TELEGRAPH:
CAIRO C.A.

3520 123. 3530 837
(02) 3530 915
20121 PW UN
230432 PW UN
PAICEW....TEA

226786

Price JliJtl~rh()use

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS
ON THE FUND ACCOUNTABIlITY STATEMENT

January 3, 1996

Mr. Lou Mundy
Regional Inspector General lor AudiVCairo
United States Agency lor
International Development

•

We have audited the lund accountability statement 01 project revenues received and costs incurred by the Tabbin
Institute lor Metallurgical Studies ("T1MS") of the Energy Conservation and Efficiency Component of the Science
and Technology for Development Project under Project Implementation Letter ("PIL") No.3 of the United States
Agency for International Development Mission to Egypt ("USAID/Egypt") Sub-Grant Agreement No. 263-0140.3
("Sub-Grant Agreement" or "Project") for the period July 1, 1992 through January 31. 1995. The fund
accountability statement is the responsibility of TIMS management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion
on this statement based on our audit. '

Except as discussed in the following paragraph, we conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted
auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United Slates.
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
lund accountability statement is Iree of material misstatement. An audit includes examining. on a test basis.
evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the fund accountability statement. An audit also includes
assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating
the overall presentation 01 the fund accountability statement. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable
basis for our opinion.

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required by paragraph
33 01 Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards since no such quality control review program is offered by
prolessional organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect of this departure from the financial audit
requirements 01 Government AUditing Standards is not material because we participate in the Price Waterhouse
worldwide internal quality control program which requires the Price Waterhouse Cairo office to be subjected,
every three years, to an extensive quality control review by partners and managers from other Price Waterhouse
offices and firms.

As described in Note 2, the fund accountability statement has been prepared on the basis of cash receipts and
disbursements. Consequently, revenues are recognized when received and expenditures are recognized when
paid rather than when the obligation is incurred. Accordingly, the fund accountability statement is not intended
to present results in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

As detailed in the lund accountability statement, and more lully described in Note 5 thereto, the results of our
tests disclosed S4,550 or LE 15.287 in ineligible costs. No unsupported costs were identified. Project costs
that are ineligible lor USAID/Egypt reimbursement are those that are not program related or are prohibited by
Pil No.3, the Sub-Grant Agreement, or applicable laws and regulations. Unsupported project costs are those
lacking adequate documentation.

In our opinion, except lor the ellects 01 the questionable project costs discussed in the preceding paragraph,
the fund accountability statement relerred to in the lirst paragraph presents fairly, in all material re~~pects.
project revenues received and costs incurred by TIMS under Pil No.3 of the Sub-Grant Agreement for the
period July 1, 1992 through January 31, 1995, in conformitY with the basis of accounting described in Note 2.

4



•In accordance with Government Auditing Siandards, we have also issued a report daled January 3, 1996 on our
conslderalion of TIMS Inlernal conlrolslruclure and a report daled January 3, 1996 on Its compliance with laws
and regulalions.

This report is intended for the Information of TIMS management and olhers within Ihe organization and
USAID/Egypl. However, this report is a maUer of public record, and ils distribution is not limited.

5



TABBIN INSTITUTI FOR METALLURGICAl STUDIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO.3
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT

ENERGY CONSERVATION AND EFFICIENCY COMPONENT
OF THE

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY FOR DEVELOPMENT PROJECT
SUB-GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 263-8140.3

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT
AND ADDmOIlAL INFORMATION

FOR THE PERIOD
JULY 1, 1992 THROUGH JANUARY 31, 1995

REVENUES· USAID/EGYPT

EXPENDITURES

Budgel
(Nole 1)

Aclual
(Nole 1)

S 623,563

Projecl Cost
Reclassilicalions

(Nole 4)

Revised
Aclual

(Nole 1)

S 623,563

Questionable Projecl Cosls
Ineligible Unsupporled
(Nole 5) (Nole 51

Finding
ReI.

(Nole 5)

Salaries
Consultanls
Honoraria
Travel and Per Diem
Training/Workshops

. Malerials and Supplies
EquipmenVRenovalion
Olher Direcl Cosls

Tolal Expenditures

OUTSTANDING BALANCE (Nole 1)

S 571,593 S 365,542 S . (238) S 365,304 $ 80 · Page 8, (A)
80,016 29,615 45 29,660
3,695 179 - 179

91,041 83,944 (13) 83,931 70 · Page 8, (B)
73,778 68,562 (90) 68,472
26,422 23,628 (335) 23,293 4,114 · Page 8, (C)
66,123 72,513 967 73,480 107 · Page 8, (D)

-1!J11 16,438 (336) 16,102 ~ · Page 9, (E)--
S 930,779 S 660,421 S - S 660,421 S 4.550 ·- -

S (36,858) S (36,858)

The accompanying noles are an integral part 011118 fund accounlability stalement

6



TABBIII IIISTITUTE fOR METALLURGICAL STUDIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATIOII LEl'TER NO.3
UIIDER THE USAID/E6YPT

EIIERGY CONSERVAnoll AID EFFICIENCY COMPONENT
OF THE

SCIEIICE AID TECHIIOLOGY FOR DEVROPMEIIT PROJECT
SUII-GRAIIT A6REEIIEJIT 110. Z&3-814G.3

NOTES TO THE FUIID ACCOUNTABILnY STATEMENT

NOTE 1 - SCOPE OF STATEMENT:

The fund accountability statement of TlMS includes project revenues received and costs incurred by TIMS under PIL
NO.3 of the Sub-Grant Agreement for the period July 1, 1992 through January 31, 1995 (the "audit periOd").

"Budger includes USAIDlEgypt approved project costs in accordance with the most recent budget amendment of PIL
No.3 within the audit period, and is presented for informational purposes only. Amendment No.6 to PIL No.3, dated
March 6, 1994, increased the total project cost commitment to LE 4,349,932 through February 28, 1995. TIMS records
as of June 30, 1992 indicate that expenditures of LE 1,222,514 were incurred from March 1, 1989 through June 30,
1992. Accordingly, total "Budget" during the audit period has been calculated to be LE 3,127,418. "BUdget" in LE has
been converted to US dollars at an average exchange rate of LE 3.36 to one US dollar as explained below in Note 3.

"Actual" represents cumulative project revenues received and costs incurred by TIMS under PIL No.3 during the audit
period. "Revised Actual" represents actual project costs adjusted for project cost reclassifications as explained below
in Note 4. Expenditures in LE have been converted to US dollars at an average exchange rate of LE 3.36 to one US
dollar as explained below in Note 3. Actual revenues are less than expenditures because USAIDlEgypt reimbursements
lag project expenditures. Accordingly, the "Actual" and "Revised Actual" have outstanding negative balances of $36,858
or LE 123,850. TIMS uses its USAID/Egypt mobilization advance to cover expenditures during reimbursement lags.

In accordance with PIL No.3, actual line item expenditures may exceed an individual bUdget line item by fifteen
percent All adjustments over fifteen percent require USAID/Egypt's prior written approval.

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION:

The fund accountability statement of TIMS has been prepared on the basis of cash receipts and disbursements.
Consequently, project revenues are recognized when received. Project costs are recognized when paid rather than
when the obligation is incurred.

NOTE 3 - FOREIGN EXCHANGE:

Actual and budgeted project revenutls and costs incurred in lE have been converted to US dollars at an exchange rate
of 3.36 LE to one US dollar. The exchange rate has been calculated by averaging the ending monthly exchange rates
during the audit period.

NOTE 4 - PROJECT COST RECLASSIFICATIONS:

Certain billed project costs associated with various budget line items were recorded in the project's accounting records
in the incorrect budget line Item. These misclassified project costs were isolated incidents. They have been reclassified
to the proper budget line item to facilitate a more appropriate comparison between actual and budgeted project costs.

NOTE 5 - QUESTIONABLE PROJECT COSTS:

Questionable project costs are presented in two categories, ineligible and unsupported. Project costs that are ineligible
for USAIDlEgypt reimbursement are those that are not program related or are prohibited by PIL No.3, the Sub-Grant
Agreement, or applicable laws and regulations. Unsupported project costs are those lacking adequate documentation.

Questionable project costs identified as either ineligible or unsupported are detailed below:

7



Item Description

A. Salaries:

1. An amount equivalent to $80 was remitted back to TIMS bank
account on 11/6/93 based upon prior audit recommendations.
However, this amount was neither reduced from billings nor
returned to USAID/Egypt. Section 8.3 (a) of Annex 2,
Sub·Grant Agreement Standard Provisions, states that costs
billed to USAID/Egypt must further project objectives.
USAID/Egypt previously decided that the amount was not eligible
for reimbursement. It remains ineligible.

Total Salaries Une Item

B. Travel and Per Diem:

Queslianable Project Costs
Ineligible Unsupportsd

1. Effective overtime totalling the equivalent of $55 was paid to
professional staff in the form of one·half day of per diem.
Section 5.8 of the Sub·Grant Agreement states that project funds
will not be used to pay salary supplements. No USAID/Egypt
approval was obtained for Ihe payment of overtime in the form of
per diem. Therefore, the amounts are considered ineligible. $ 55

2. Cheque No. 470012, dated 1/31/95, for travel expenses,
was inadvertenlly double-billed to USAlDlEgypt. Therefore,
the amount is considered ineligible.

Total Travel and Per Diem Une Item

C. Materials and Supplies:

1. Net billings equivalent to $3,974 in excess of
amounts recorded in the general ledger are considered
ineligible. These costs were identified as PIL No. 16
costs. Accordingly, Ihey are nol allocable to PIL NO.3.

2. An equivalent amount of $140 was remitted back to TIMS
bank account on 11/6/93 based on prior audit recommendations.
However, this amount was neither reduced from billings nor
returned to USAID/Egypt. Section 8.3 (a) of Annex 2, Sub-Grant
Agreement Standard Provisions, states that costs billed to
USAlDlEgypt must further project objectives. USAID/Egypt
previously decided that the amount billed was not eligible for
reimbursement. It remains ineligible.

Total Materials and Supplies Une Item

D. Equipment! Renovation:

__1_5

$~

$ 3,974

1. During our testing, we identified the equivalent of $107 of
sales taxes billed to USAlDlEgypt related to a fax machine
purchased using cheque No. 9546, dated 7/11/92. Section 8.4
(a) of Annex 2, Sub·Grant Agreement Standard Provisions, states
that "This Agreement and the Grant will be free from any
taxation or lees imposed under laws in effect in the territory .
of Ihe Grantee." Accordingly, this amount is considered
ineligible.

B

$ 107



D.Equipmentl Renovation (Cont'd):

Item Description

2. Advance rental equivalent to $6,464 for the lamalek facility
for the quarter following the end of the audit period
(January 31, 1995) was paid for by cheque No. 791782, dated
1/31/95, and billed to USAID/Egypl Pursuant to the protocol
lor cash advances between the GOE and USAID/Egypt, dated
September 3D, 1990, TIMS lollows the actual cost reimbursement
billing system in reporting to USAID/Egypl The aforementioned
basis requires the billing to be made subsequent to the receipt
of goods or services. As of January 31, 1995, TIMS had not yet
received the service of the use of the lamalek facility during
the period February 1, 1995 through April 30, 1995. Therefore,
this cost is questioned as ineligible.
Subsequent to the issuance of the draft report, we were provided
additional support relating to this issue. Based on our review
of this information, this finding has been removed from the
final report.

Total Equipment/Renovation Line Item

E. Other Direct Costs:

1. Cheque No. 227917, dated 8n/93, was issued to TIMS
lamalek facility landlord as a deposit which is refundable
at the end of the lease period. Pursuant to the protocol
for cash advances between the GOE and USAID/Egypt, dated
September 30, 1990, T1MS follows the actual cost reimbursement
billing system in reporting to USAID/Egypl. The aforementioned
basis requires the billing to be made subsequent to the receipt
of goods or services. No goods or services were received; yet
the equivalent of a $179 deposit was paid and billed to
USAID/Egypt. Therefore, it is considered ineligible.

Total Other Direct Cost Line Item

TOTAL QUES11DNABLE COSTS

9

Questionable Project Com
Ineligible Unsupporied

$ ~

$ 179

$ 4,550



4. Road 261
New Maadl.
Cairo. Egypt

TELEPHONE
FAX
TELEX

TELEGRAPH
CAIRO CR.

3520 , 23.3530837
102) 3530 9'5
20'21 PW UN
23-432 PW UN
PAICEWATER

226786

REPORT Of IIDEPBDEIfT ACCOUIfTAJITS
01 IIfTERIIAL COlTROl STWUcrultE

January 3, 1996

Mr. Lou Mundy
RlQional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo
United States Agency for
International Development

•

We have audited the fund accountability statement of project revenues received and costs incurred by the Tabbin
Institute for Metallurgical Studies ("TIMS") of the Energy Conservation and Efficiency Component of the Science and
Technology for Development Project under Projectlmplementalion Letter ("PIL") No.3 of the United States Agency lor
International Development Mission to Egypt ("USAID/Egypt") Sub-Grant Agreement No. 263-0140.3 ("SUb-Grant
Agreemenr) for the period July 1, 1992 through January 31, 1995, and have issued our qualified report thereon dated'
January 3, 1996.

Except al discussed In the following paragraph, we conducted our audit In accordance with generally accepted auditing
Itandardsand Government Auditing Standards, illued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability
statement Is free of material mlsstatemenL

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required by paragraph 33
of Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards since no such quality control review program is offered by professional
organizations In EgypL We believe that the effect of this departure from the financial audit requirements of Government
Auditing Standards is not material because we participate in the Price Waterhouse worldwide internal quality control
program which requires the Price Waterhouse Cairo office to be subjected, every three years, to an extensive quality
control ,eview by partners and managers from other Price Waterhouse offices and firms.

The management of TIMS is responsible for establishing and maintaining an internal control structure. In fUlfilling this
responsibility, estimates and Judgments by management are required to assess the expected benefits and related costs
of internal control structure policies and procedures. The objectives of an internal control structure are to provide
management with reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that the assets are safeguarded against loss Irom
unauthorized use or disposition, and that transactions are executed in accordance with management's authorization and
recorded properly to permit the preparation of the fund accountability statement In accordance with the cash basis of
accounting. Because of Inherent IImlhltlons in any Internal control structure, errors or Irregularities may nevertheless
occur and .not be detected. Also, projection of any evaluation of the structure to future periods is subject to the risk
that procedures mlY become Inadequate because of changes in conditions or that the effectiveness of the design and
operation of policies and procedures may deteriorate. .

In planning and performing our audit of the fund accountability statement 01 TIMS for the period July 1, 1992 through
January 31, 1995, we obtained an understanding of the Internal control struc.ture. With respect to the Internal control
structure, we obtained an understanding of the design of relevant policies and procedures and whether they have been
placed In operation, and we all8ll8d control risk In order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of
expressing our opinion on the fund accountability statement and not to provide an opinion on the internal control
structure. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.

We noted certain matten Involving the internal control structure and Its operation that we consider to be reportable
conditions under standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Reportable conditions
Involve matters coming to Ollr attention relating to significant deficiencies In the design or operation of the Internal
control structure that, In our jUdgment, could adversely affect the organization's ability to record, process, summarize,
and report IInancial data in a manner tltat is consistent with the assertions of management in the fund accountability
statemenL

10



•Our audit disclosed the following reportable condition which we believe constitutes a non-material weakness:

1. nils IUnageIII8Id does nat follow proper procuremeal procedures when acquiring senic:es relating to seminars
andworbbopL

During our aUdit, we noted that TIMS management did not obtain competitive oHers when arranging for seminars and
workshops. Rather, management would identify a facility suitable for the seminar and/or workshop, and directly procure
the use of the facility and its services without regard to other suitable locations.

The "Reasonable Price" clause of the Sub-Grant Standard Provisions Annex requires that "items will be procured on
a fair and, to the maximum extent possible, on a competitive basis." The Government of Egypt's procurement law, Law
No.9 of 1983, Article 2, requires publicity and freedom of competition. The law only allows direct procurement of
services and non-construction items for amounts less than LE 2,000 per year. Furthermore, the administrative
regulations of Law No. 9 deny the use of direct procurement more frequently than once a year without ministerial
approval. Therefore, TIMS management has not complied with either USAID procurement regulations or GOE Law No.
9 regulations. However, during our review of the expenditures selected for testing, we noted no instances which would
lead us to believe that amounts expended for seminars and workshops were either unallowable or unallocable.

Recommendation No. 1

We recommend that TIMS management comply with the competitive principle of the USAID/Egypt Sub-Grant Agreement
and GOE. Law No.9. Both of these authoritative documents require competition amongst suppliers.

** ...... *

A material weakness is a reportable condition in which the design or operation of one or more of the internal control
structure elements does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that errors or irregularities in amounts that would
be material in relation to the fund accountability statement being audited may occur and not be detected within a timely
period by employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions.

Our consideration of the internal controf structure would not necessarily disclose all maUers in the internal control
structure that might be reportable conditions and, accordingly, would not necessarily disclose all reportable conditions
that are also considered to be material weaknesses as defined above. However, we believe that the reportable
condition described above is not a material weakness.

This report Is intended for the information of TIMS management and others with the organization and USAID/EgypL
However, this report is a maUer of public record, and its distribution is not limited.

'~

11



4, Road 261,
New !.Aaadi,
Cairo, Egypt.

TELEPHONE
FAX:
TELEX:

TELEGRAPH:
CAIRO C.R.

3520 123, 3530837
(02) 3530 915
20121 PW UN
23432 PW UN
PRICEW....TER

226786

Price J1ilteriuJuse
REPORT OF IIDEPENDEIT' ACCOUIITAIITS

01 COMPlIAICE WITH lAWS AID REGUlATIOIS

January 3, 1996

Mr. Lou Mundy
Regional Inspector General for AudiVCairo
United States Agency for
International Development

•

We have audited the fund accountability statement of project revenues received and costs Incurred by the Tabbin
Institute for Metallurgical Studies ("TIMS") of the Energy Conservation and Efficiency Component of the Science and
Technology for Development Project under Project Implementation Letter ("PIL") No.3 0' the United States Agency for
International Development Mission to Egypt ("USAIDlEgypt") Sub-Grant Agreement No. 263-0140.3 ("Sub-Grant
Agreement") for the period July 1, 1992 through January 31, 1995, and have issued our qualified report thereon dated
January 3, 1996.

Except al discussed in the following paragraph, we conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing
standardl and Government Auditing Standards, Illued by the Comptroller General of the United Statel. Those standards
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability
statement is 'ree 0' material misstatement

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required by paragraph 330' Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards since no such quality control review program is offered by prolessional
organizations in Egypt We believe that the effect 0' this departure lrom the financial audit requirements 0' Government
Auditing Standards is not material because we participate in the Price Waterhouse worldwide internal quality control
program which requires the Price Waterhouse Cairo office to be subjected, every three years, to an extensive quality
control review by partners and managers 'rom other Price Waterhouse offices and 'irms.

Compliance with laws, regulations, contracts and grants applicable to TIMS is the responsibility 0' TIMS management
As part 0' obtaining realonable aSlurance about whether the 'und accountability statement is free 0' material
misstatement, we performed tests 0' llMS compliance with certain provisions 0' laws, regulations, contracts and grants.
However, the objective 0' our audit 0' the 'und accountability statement was not to provide an opinion on overall
compliance with such provisions. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. For purposes of this report, we
have categorized the provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grants we tested as part of obtaining such
reasonable assurance into the 'allOWing categories:

• Procurement policies and procedures
• Restrictions on billing taxes
• Depollt and Investment restrictions
• Budgetary expenditure limitations
• Maintenance 0' accounting books, records and documents
• Compensation limitations

The results 0' our tests disclosed no instances 0' non-compliance that are required to be reported herein under
Government Auditing Standards.

This report is intended for the in'ormation of TIMS management and others within the organization and USAID/Egypl.
However, this report is a matter of pUblic record, and its distribution is not limited.

12



TABBIN INSTITUTE FOR METAUURGICAL STUDIES

PROJECT IMPLEMElfTATION LETTER NO.3
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT

ENERGY CONSERVATION AND EFFICIENCY COMPONENT
OF THE

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY FOR DEVelOPMENT PROJECT
SUB-GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 263-0140.3

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

&&L..;.;;JI.iJljg
~~I'::'L...IJ~ ~I~

TABBIN 1NSTtTUl'E FOR METAU.URGICAL mrDlES (TIMS)

-.:...II" ~ "-LbJI ..... ....• , ~ glloS ~,.. <!g~

ENERGY CONSERVATION 4. ENVIRONMENT PROJECT rECEP)

·,-1 ll· - r". ....,~I-.l/~~~lJl:il~,lIU..:. ..

JAN. 3.1996

MHo JAMES PA6E
AUDITMANA6£R
PRICE WA TE/lllOUSE
4. ROAD 261
NEWMAADI. CAIRO
E6YPT.

DEAR MR. PA6E

Wich reference co your Draft Repon dated OCI. 26.1995 concerning che audil related to
-revenues received and coses rncurred by ECEPmMS under PIL 3 ofthe United Slaces
A~ency for Incemalional Developmenl Mission 10 Egypc ("USAIDIEGYPT')
Sub-Granl Agreement No.263-0140-3 ("Sub Granl Agreement" or ..ProjecI" )jar the
period July 1.1992 through Jan. 31.1995. May we draw your allenlion lhal Ihe
following is our response co danf)! che above mentioned reporr fundings.

FUND ACCOUNTABILITYSTATEM£J.VT:

A. SALARIES.:

An amounl of L.E. 269 was reduced from Dec.. 1995 billings 10 USAID per che
anac~d voucher No.36.

B. mA VEl. AND P£Jl DIEM:

I. An amounl ofL.E. 187 was recumt!d back 10 TIMS banJc accounl per Ihe arrached
Pa.vrng-In·Slip. and reduced from Dec.. 1995 billings per the auached voucher
No.38.

2. An amounl of L.E. 50 was reduced fro';' Aug.. 1995 perthe altached voucher
No.28.

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 4

Tl.'lS ,P.O.a-I09~_e-II'IJe-

TilL; "l101'n·50IDI76" Fa&.; :5010110- 5011,",

ns.::::!UMJCOR UN
~k : P.O.B.oc 1).5 Gcan.. r-a. eo. 11S61e­

6 £I Gnara £J_WOlI&&, z-....
Tel: 3411196 Faa: J.t0'3642

.1....U\\"\T"...."..,.j. .. -.;,J~\.,..--: ....,:.,u ......
_."1'\'_ •• \.\Y. :...,...s:U •• \.\Y'\-I.\.\n: ...

MICOR UN ''''LA u-'C
'h'\Aloot-.-.;.. ... -I.......;...',.. --.".' "1..iJ1~

...1..ioU-............-ll""',;,..,JIt, .. U,'
T".T'\'T;~ ""\AI":.&.



TABBIN INSTTTUTE FOR METALLURGICAL STUDIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO.3
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT

ENERGY CONSERVATION AND efFICIENCY COMPONENT
OF THE

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY FOR DEVELOPMENT PROJECT
SUB-GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 263-0140.3

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

C. MA TElllALS AND SUPPUES

1. An amountofLE. 13.352 was identified as PILNo.16 costs.
We believe chat chese costs are allocable co PIL No.3. since PIL 16 is not active
from May 1.1995. Ihe cosrs belongs to Ihis PIL srill remain as cosrs incurred
under Ihe credir line used by Ihe projecI at che NIB which is already established
for PILl funding availabiliry.

2. An amounr of LE. 470 was reduced from Dec. 1995 billings ro USAID per che
attached voucher No. 36.

D. EQUIPM£VT/ /l£JVOVA TlON:

J. An amount of LE. 359 was rerurned back ro TIMS bank account per rhe urrached
Paying·ln·Slip. and reduced from Dec.. J995 billings per the attached voucher
No.3B.

2. The advance renral of L.E. 21.720 for Ihe project office at Zamalekarea was
considered ineligible on Jan. 3 J.1995 bur actlw.lly we have received rhe service
of the use of Ihe Zamalek facility during rhe period Feb. 1.1995 rhrough
Aprzl 30.1995. So we came to our mind thaI Ihis cost is not questioned nowadays.

Eo OTHER DIRECT COSTS:

An amount ofLE. 600 was adjusted und reduced from Aug.1995 billings per Ihe
attached voucher No.3B.

INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE:

Regarding your finding concerning Ihe procurement procedures when acquiring
services relating to Seminars and workshops.

We had followed Ihe ECEPIDRTPC final result for Ihe selection and uniffing the
best Horel in order to comply with rhe nonrwl procurement procedures for
implementmg' ECEPmMS Iraining activities. However later on.ECEPITIMS
have srarred rheir own bidding sysrem concerning this matter on a competitive
basis.

We hope rhar the above is self explanatory and meet your requirements.

SINCERELYYOURS

£XEC~?IR£CTOR

-az~C~C(,cJ
PROF. DR. A. AMlN A. MA6UID

APPEIDIX A
Page 2 DC 4



TABBIN INSTTTUTE FOR METAllURGICAL STUDIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION lETTER NO.3
UNDER THE USAJD/EGYPT

ENERGY CONSERVATION AND EFFICIENCY COMPONENT
OF THE

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY FOR DEVELOPMENT PROJECT
SUB-GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 263-8140.3

MANAGEMEMT COMMENTS

tu:LGJI.Jlj.
~.-..uI.::.L...IJ~ ~I~

TABBIN 1NSTl1UTl! FOR METAU.URGICAL rnJOlES (IlMSl

~I ~I..w. AiLbJI ~".:; l!S"':'"
ENERGY CONSERVATION ok ENVIRONMENT PROJECT (ECEPJ

·'-/'I· -n,-,..:;.~pll~~_Ul~~tll,~

October 24. 1995

Ms.Salwa Wahba
Project Officer.
USAID
106 Kasr EI-Eini St..
Cairo Celller - Cairo

De1r Ms. Wahba.

With reference (0 your previous approval conceming implementation of tune-up prognnr
(rrL 16). flfeil.~e he informel.l thar upon the current Auditors leam request. you are kindly
requesled to ensure.:lhat the credit line used hy the project at the NrB which is already
established for P1LJ funding availability; used for the tune-up prognm as well.

Be.~t regard~.

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 4

EX~

(Prof.Dr.A.Amin AlxJul Maguid)

:'.O.... 1"'~,.,.,CGlIIIIIl1913c...

T"', j(I10171-lOI0116, Fa. , :1010110. "'114"
lb.:=:l.. MlCOIl UN

,p.o.JIaa IJS e-.. _ e- 1"61 c.o...

.1..... ." "",..~.i-,,-oJ,JJa \.,~~
.~"l""'- •.\.'Y.;~ •• ,.,,,, \.'"1_

W1COR UN '"~

--



/

TABBIN INSTITUTE FOR METAllURGICAL STUDIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO. 3
UNDER THE USAIDIEGYPT

ENERGY CONSERVATION AND EFfiCIENCY COMPONENT
OF THE

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY FOR DEVaOPMENT PROJECT
SUB-GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 263-0140.3

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

ii.a:~I.iJlj!l

~~I'::'L..IJaU ~I~

TABBIN 1NS'rnUTE FOR METAll.URGICAl. STUDIES ('IlMS)

~I ~t.-!1 AiLbJI~~ .e~
~ERC;Y CONSERYAnON. ENVIRONMENT PROJECT CECEPl

·r! Jr· -r1l"''':;,;;"Jt.1I~~_UJ·;;j~~I.''''

Ma Salwa Wahba

Project Officer

USAID

106 Kar AI-Aln! St

Calro Center

~iro

O.arMa Wahba

With ,.........,. 10 your p.......... appn:lWI c:oncemong ECEPmMS ZAMAlEK facilily. You_

IQndIy inIOrmed !NIt as per tIM _ c:ont1aCIlI ECEP mus hIId 10 pay tIM ...... tor tIM

ECEPmMS OFFICE in z.am.Iek __ on an adVanc8 quattet1y bUi8 •

The pu~ 10 !Jlia 1_ is 10 0Clain a warver from AID to pay for .... in an IIdwnce and 10

~ tIM -.nc. peicllor tIM ECEPmMS~ facilily for tIM IIfW'IIlIU8 penoda.

APPENDIX A
Page 4 014

Sincerely yours

cz;t2(.u...({A,..!
Pmt. Or A. AnwI A. Mageecl

ex--ow-

'f'DG :'.O... 101 .....--. ...c...ll.nc....
ToL, »10172-»10176, Foa., SOI0170.lOlI-.rJ
1lL=.. r.crcoa UN

z.-- ,P.o.a- '" e-o. '-c-. "'Ille­
6E1 .....E1-w_Z-
ToId_lI_ !'u:3«D6C1

1#f#I1i&U"~'"woau.;''~-W'''\.'1~. ...... ....
•• \\"'I"_ •• \.\Y.:~ •• ,.,Y'\_ •. ,.,........

MICOR UN ...,.... ..,.su
\h"Wo~,.I_I"".,;...."·._ ........ ; ..u"'~•..,.;£.

..1...u-..,........,.II'~t..~'
1'J.nl':~ I'.\\A\":.



APPENDIX B
Page 1 01 Z

TABBIN INSTlTUTE FOR METALLURGICAL STUDIES

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NO.3
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT

ENERGY CONSERVATION AND EFFICIENCY COMPONENT
OF THE

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY FOR DEVELOPMENT PROJECT
SUB-GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 263-8140.3

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS' RESPONSE

Management of the Tabbin Institute for Metallurgical Studies ("TIMS") provided comments to our draft report presented
at the exit conference held on December 4, 1995. These comments are included, unedited, in Appendix A to this report.
We have reviewed these comments and either adjusted our final report or clarified our positions. Our response below
parallels our audit report's findings and management's comments.

RESPONSE TO TlMS MANAGEMENT COMMENTS TO
QUESTIONABLE COSTS AS DETAILED IN

NOTE 5 TO THE FUND ACCOUNTABILrrY STATEMENT

A. Salaries:

1. TIMS management agrees on the condition stating that corrective action was shown in the December 1995
billings to USAID/Egypt. This corrective action was based on our recommendation. We have not examined
the December 1995 billing to USAID/Egypt; therefore, our position remains unchanged.

B. Travel and Per Diem:

,1. TIMS management agrees on the condition stating that the questioned amount was returned back to the bank
. account and was reflected in the December 1995 billing to USAID/Egypt. This corrective action was based

on our recommendation. We have not examined the December 1995 billing to USAID/Egypt; therefore, our
position remains unchanged.

2. TIMS management agrees on the condition and provided a copy of the adjusting entry which reflected the
reduction 01 the questioned amount from the Travel and Per Diem line item. However, evidence establishing
that said amount was reduced from USAID/Egypt billings was not provided. The corrective action taken by
TIMS management was based on our recommendation: therefore, our position remains unchanged.

C. Materials and Supplies:

1; Subsequent to the issuance of our draft report, USAID/Egypt provided TIMS with retroactive approval for the
use of the PIL No.3 credit line to fund tune-up program (Pll No. 16) activities. However, approval was not
granted to bill Pll No. 16 charges under Pll .No: 3 budget line items. Accordingly, our position remains
unchanged.

2. TIMS management agrees on the condition stating that corrective action was taken in the December 1995
billing 10 USAID/Egypl. This corrective action was based on our recommendation. We have not examined the
December 1995 billing to USAID/Egypt; therefore, ourposilion remains unchanged.



APPEIDIX I
Page 2 012

D. Equipment I Renovation:

1. TIMS management agrees on the condition stating that. corrective action was taken in the December 1995
billing to USAID/Egypl This corrective action was based on our recommendation. We have not examined the
December 1995 billing to USAID/Egypt; therefore, our position remains unchanged.

2. Subsequent to the issuance of our draft report, USAID/Egypt provided TIMS with a retroactive approval
allowing the payment of the Zamalek facility rent on an advance quarterly basis. Accordingly, we have
adjusted our report to exclude the previously questioned cost of US $ 6,464.

E. Other Direct Costs:

1. TIMS management agrees on the condition stating that corrective action was taken in the December 1995
billing to USAID/Egypt. This corrective action was based on our recommendation. We have not examined the
December 1995 billing to USAID/Egypt; therefore, our position remains unchanged.

RESPONSE TO TIMS MANAGEMENT COMMENTS TO THE
REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL smUcnJRE

TIMS management concurs with this condition. Management stated that they have implemented new procurement
procedures when acquiring services related to seminars and workshops. However, we did not observe these
procedures as Ihey were implemented SUbsequent to our audit period. Our position remains unchanged.



TAlBII IIISTITUTE FOR METALLURGICAL STUDIES

PROJECT IMPLBlBYATlOIL l.ETIBI 110. 3
UIIDER THE USAID/E6YPT

EIIERGY COIlSERVATlOIL AID EFfICIENCY COMPOIIENT
Of THE

SCIENCE AID TECHIIOLOGY FOR DEVELOPMBY PROJECT
SU8-6RAIT AGREEMENT 10. 2&3-0148.3

MISSIOII RESPOIISE

APPEJlDIX C
Page 101



ttttttl1'......,
CAIRO, EGYPT

UNiTED STATES AGENCY for INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

March 26, 1996·

MB ..,OltA.NDJlM

Audit of the Tabbin Institute of Metallurgical
studies under USAID/Egypt's Science and Technology
for Development Project (USAID/Egypt Project No.
263-0140)
Draft Report dated February 13, 1996

To

From

subject

··
··
··

Lou Mundy, RIG/A/e

Shirley Hunter, OD/FM/FA

[5) P .=-, ~ 7 -':.•·'L~-..\ 1lr"lJ I~~ , ..=" Jd

2. 8> ,.1AR 1996 I

--------------J

Mission is working with the implementing agency to resolve and
close the one recommendation under the subject report, and has no
comments at this time. Please issue the final report.

cq: PDS/ENV: J. Goggin
S. Wahba

106 Kasr EI Aini Street
Garden City
Cairo, Egypt


